KOBELT MANUFACTURING CO. LTD               MNL-5026-A (rev E)                       1
5026-A DISK BRAKE
 AIR APPLIED VERSION
Owner’s Operation, Installation &
Maintenance Manual
KOBELT MANUFACTURING CO. LTD               MNL-5026-A (rev E)                       2
Table of Contents
1 Introduction ..................................................................................................................4

will prevent inadvertent application of the brake during maintenance.
To replacing the brake lining or the entire shoe assembly, it is required to remove the shoes
from the brake caliper. Refer to Table 7 - Table 9 for the list of tools, spare parts and technical
specification relevant to replacing the shoes.
Table 7: Tools required for brake shoe removal/installation
Tool/Consumable Application
5/16in Hex key wrench
Outer pivot bolt installation
Torque wrench, 200 in.lbs capacity
3/8in Hex key wrench
Inner pivot bolt installation  Torque wrench, 37 ft.lbs capacity
Loctite 243 Fastener retention
NLGI Grade 2 Lithium Grease Shoe pin lubrication
Table 8: Brake shoe replacement required spare parts
Part number Description Qty Recommended/ Required
5026-LS** Shoe assembly, 5/8in 2 Required
1039-0352 Hitch pin, 3/16 X 3-1/4; 18-8 4 Recommended
1002-1220 Screw, SKT HD, 3/8-16 UNC x 1-
1/4; A564 TYPE 630
8 Recommended

The spare parts kept on hand will depend on the severity of the service.  As a minimum Kobelt
recommends keeping the following parts for each brake in service:
1. One Lined set of brake shoes
2. One set of brake pads with rivets
3. One actuator
4. Two seal kits
Refer to the parts list drawings in Appendix B for a complete list of parts.
It is recommended that any required service work on a Kobelt unit be
performed by a factory authorized service representative. Please contact
the nearest Kobelt authorized distributor for assistance.
The table below itemizes which kit/spare part numbers change with the various brake
configuration options.  Please reference this table to ensure you receive the correct parts.
Table 10: Configuration Kit Numbers
Configuration Kit Numbers
Friction Code Lined Shoe Disc Code Shim Kit
-N 5026-LSN5 -350 5026-3500
-C 5026-LSC5 -300 5026-3000
-E 5026-LSE5 -250 5026-2500
  -200 5026-2000
KOBELT MANUFACTURING CO. LTD               MNL-5026-A (rev E)                       33
6 REVISION HISTORY
Table 7: Revision History

warranty.
Kobelt will be responsible for all Products or Parts sold by Kobelt but manufactured by
3rd party manufacturing companies. However, these products and parts are subject to
applicable 3rd party warranties, and may not be the same as the Kobelt warranty.
KOBELT MANUFACTURING CO. LTD               MNL-5026-A (rev E)                       35
8 APPENDIX A: TECHNICAL DRAWINGS
KOBELT MANUFACTURING CO. LTD               MNL-5026-A (rev E)                       36
KOBELT MANUFACTURING CO. LTD               MNL-5026-A (rev E)                       37
9  APPENDIX B: PARTS LIST DRAWINGS
5026-A
KOBELT MANUFACTURING CO. LTD               MNL-5026-A (rev E)                       38
ITEM QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1.1 1 5025-0001 BRAKE FOOT, 5025 CALIPER
1.2 3 5025-0002 SADDLE, 5025 CALIPER
1.3 2 5026-0003 SPACER, 5026 CALIPER
1.4 2 5026-0004-R LEVER, RIGHT, 5026 CALIPER, DIE CAST
1.5 2 5026-0004-L LEVER, LEFT, 5026 CALIPER, DIE CAST
1.6 2 5026-0028 PIVOT PIN, 5026/28 CALIPERS
1.7 5 5027-0023 TIE ROD, 5026 & 5027 CALIPER
1.8 5 1022-0117 NUT, HEX, 3/4-10 UNC, Gr 18-8
1.9 4 1039-0470 PIN, HAIRPIN COTTER, 1/4 X 4-1/4, STEEL

3 2 6120 AIR APPLIED ACTUATOR, 6120
4 8 1002-1220 SCREW, SKT HD,  3/8-16 UNC X 1-1/4, SS
5 8 1002-1420 SCREW, SKT HD, 1/2-13 UNC X 1-1/4, SS
6 2 5025-0012 BALANCING LINK, FORK END, 5025 CALIPER
7 4 1023-0216 FLAT WASHER, 1/4, TYPE B, NARROW
8 4 1002-1010 SCREW, SKT HD, 1/4 UNC X 5/8 LG, 18-8 SS
9 4 6230-0010 CLEVIS PIN, 1/2" DIA
10 8 1026-0516 COTTER PIN, 1/8" X 1", SS
11 8 1001-1008 SCREW, HEX HD, 1/4-20 UNC X 1/2, SS
KOBELT MANUFACTURING CO. LTD               MNL-5026-A (rev E)                       39
5026-SAW
KOBELT MANUFACTURING CO. LTD               MNL-5026-A (rev E)                       40
ITEM QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1.1 3   5026-0002 SADDLE, 5026 CALIPER
1.2 2   5026-0003 SPACER, 5026 CALIPER
1.3 2   5027-0004-R LEVER, RIGHT, 5027
1.4 2   5027-0004-L LEVER ARM, LEFT, 5026 CALIPER
1.5 2   5026-0060 BRACKET, SIDEWALL MOUNT, 5025/5026
1.6 2   5026-0028 PIVOT PIN, 5026/28 CALIPERS
1.7 5   5026-0124 TIE ROD, SIDE MOUNT CALIPER